

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC and  
VEGAS! THE SHOW, LLC, Joint Employers**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-075461**

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, and  
FAB FOUR LIVE, LLC, Joint Employers**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-084151**

**ANNE TRACY CARTER, an Individual**

**TO: The Honorable Eleanor Laws  
NLRB – Division of Judges**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Respectfully submitted,**

**Patricia A. Fedewa  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 7  
477 Michigan Ave., Room 300  
Detroit, MI 48226  
Telephone: (313) 226-3236  
Facsimile: (313)226-2090  
E-Mail: [Patricia.Fedewa@nlrb.gov](mailto:Patricia.Fedewa@nlrb.gov)**

## Table of Contents

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	FACTS .....	2
	A. The Companies .....	2
	1. David Saxe Productions, LLC.....	2
	2. Vegas! The Show, LLC.....	4
	3. Fab Four Live, LLC .....	5
	B. Carter’s Employment with Respondents .....	5
	C. The Contract .....	8
	D. Carter’s Employment with The Beatles Show.....	8
	E. December 13, 2011 Meeting with David Saxe .....	10
	1. Events Leading Up to December 13 Meeting .....	10
	2. December 13 Meeting .....	11
	F. Carter’s Discharges.....	13
	1. Email Exchange .....	13
	2. Telephone Conversations .....	13
	3. Conversations with Mitria and Kelsey .....	14
	4. Carter’s Performances and Attitude .....	15
	G. Respondents’ Defenses.....	16
	1. Supervisors’ Testimony .....	16
	2. Saxe’s Testimony .....	17
III.	LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	20
	A. Respondents The Show and DSP and Fab Four and DSP are two sets of Joint Employers or in the alternative two, Single Employers.....	20
	1. Law Regarding Joint and Single Employer Status.....	20
	2. The Show and DSP and Fab Four and DSP are Joint Employers, Respectively.....	21
	3. The Show and DSP and Fab Four and DSP are a Single Employers, respectively .....	22
	B. Supervisory Status of Mitria, Kelsey and Ryan.....	27
	1. Mitria and Kelsey were supervisors and agents of The Show .....	28
	2. Ryan was a supervisor and agent of Fab Four .....	29
	C. Carter was an employee of The Beatles Show .....	29
	D. Violations of Section 8(a)(1) .....	31
	1. Overbroad Rules.....	31
	2. Saxe’s Statements During the December 13, 2011 meeting .....	33
	E. The Show Discharged Carter because of her Protected Concerted Activity	36
	1. Carter was Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity .....	37
	2. Respondent Knew of the Concerted Nature of the Activity.....	37
	3. Respondents Discharged Carter Because She Engaged in Protected Concerted Activity .....	37
	4. Respondents’ <i>Wright Line</i> Defenses are Not Credible.....	40
	F. Respondent Fab Four Discharged Carter because of her Protected Concerted Activity.....	45

## Table of Authorities

<i>American Federation of Musicians</i> , 275 NLRB 677 (1985) .....	30
<i>Barrow Utilities &amp; Electric</i> , 308 NLRB 5 (1992).....	32
<i>BKN, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 143 (2001) .....	30
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> 349 NLRB 720 (2007), enfd. 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Capitol EMI</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993) .....	20
<i>Capitol Theatre</i> , 231 NLRB 1370 (1977) .....	24
<i>Children’s Studio School Public Charter School</i> , 343 NLRB 801 (2004).....	35
<i>Cleveland Construction, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 1052 (1998).....	36, 46
<i>Climatrol, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 946 (1999).....	35
<i>Colorflo Decorator Products</i> , 228 NLRB 408 (1977) .....	42, 44, 46
<i>Concepts &amp; Designs</i> , 318 NLRB 948 (1995).....	33
<i>Danite Sign Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 124, at slip opinion at p. 1 (2010) .....	32
<i>Denart Coal Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 850 (1994) .....	21
<i>Detroit Paneling Systems, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1170 (2000) .....	39
<i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 777 (1993), 16 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34, 35
<i>Emsing’s Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 302 (1987), enfd. 872 F.2d 1279 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Ferguson Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 142, 147 (2001).....	28
<i>G. Zaffino &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 571 (1988) .....	24
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 843 (1989) .....	40
<i>Herbert Industrial Relations Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 510 (1995).....	21
<i>In re Ferguson Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 142, 147 (2001) .....	29
<i>KSM Industries</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001) .....	33
<i>La Gloria Oil and Gas Company.</i> , 337 NLRB 1120 (2002), affd. 71 Fed.Appx. 441 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	39
<i>La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 57 (1989).....	32
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra</i> , 357 NLRB No. 152 (December 27, 2011).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Leather Center, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 521 (1993).....	32
<i>Lebanite Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 748 (2006).....	24
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	31, 36
<i>Marcus Management</i> , 292 NLRB 251 (1989).....	20
<i>Mediplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470 (1994).....	33
<i>Metropolitan Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 657 (2007).....	27
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) .....	36
<i>Meyers Industries</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) .....	36
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. John Langenbacher Co.</i> , 398 F.2d 459 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1968) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. L.C. Ferguson and E.F. Von Seggern</i> , 257 F.2d 88 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1958).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Main Street Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	36
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	27
<i>Orbit Lightspeed Courier Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 380 (1997).....	34, 35

<i>Palms Hotel and Casino</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005) .....	31
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>Promenade Garage Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 172 (1994) .....	35
<i>Riverdale Nursing Home</i> , 317 NLRB 881 (1995) .....	20
<i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006) .....	38
<i>Three Sisters Sportswear Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 853, 863 (1993), enfd. mem. 55 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied 516 U.S. 1093 (1996) .....	24, 25
<i>Unico Replacement Parts</i> , 281 NLRB 309 (1986) .....	46
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 1118 (1993), enfd. 99 F.3d 1139 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Waterbury Hotel Management LLC</i> , 333 NLRB 482 (2001) .....	21, 22
<i>Wilson Trophy Co.</i> , 307 NLRB 509 (1992) .....	38
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd 662 F.2d 899 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	40

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC and  
VEGAS! THE SHOW, LLC, Joint Employers**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-075461**

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, and  
FAB FOUR LIVE, LLC, Joint Employers**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-084151**
